
 

 

 
Date of issue: 22nd December, 2009  

 
  

MEETING  LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 Laurie Tucker (Chair), Councillors Dodds and Parmar, 

David Coe, Toby Evans, Malcolm Hellings, Margery 
Hitchman, Ian Houghton, Margaret Innis, and 
Ken Wright 

  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2010 AT 5.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COMMITTEE ROOM 2, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE TIME 
ALLOCATED 

    
 

1.   Apologies 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest (Members are reminded 
of their duty to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests as set out in the Slough Local Access 
Forum Terms of Reference) 
 

  

3.   Minutes of Last meeting held on 10th September, 
2009 
 

1 - 6  

4.   Matters Arising (other than those on the agenda) 
 

7 - 10 15 mins 

5.   Membership Update 
 

11 - 12 5 mins 

6.   Evergreen Trust (Alan Woodley) 
 

13 - 18 15 mins 

 • Bioversity Opportunity Area-Action Plan for 
Britwell 

 

• Garrard Road to Long Furlong Drive 
Diversion Order-Update 

 

  

7.   Cycling Training Update- (Clare Robinson) 
 

 10 mins 

8.   Gating Order Proposals 
 

19 - 20 10 mins 

 • Mildenhall to Lerwick Drive 

• Shaggy Calf Lane to Borderside (Esther 
Deacon) 

• Salt Hill Park Tunnel 
 

  

9.   Route K- Walking and Cycling Route 
 

 10 mins 

10.   Cinder Track Update 
 

 5 mins 

11.   Regional and National Update 
 

21 - 56 15 mins 

 • EAF Meetings 

• DEFRA Consultation on ‘Guidance on DDA 
1995 and Structires on Rights of Way’. 

 

  

12.   AOB 
 

 10 mins 

 • SE, LAF Newsletter- Slough contribution 

• Beechwood Gardens Modification Order 

  



 

 

Update 

• Britwell Regeneration- Planning Application 

• Draft 2009 Annual Report- Volunteers 
 

13.   Next Meeting Date- 12th May, 2010 at 5.30 p.m. 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Local Access Forum – Meeting held on Thursday, 10th September, 2009 at the 
Mayor's Conference Room, Town Hall, Bath Road, Slough 

 
Present:- 

 
 LAF Members 

 

 Laurie Tucker, (Chair) 
Malcolm Hellings 
Margery Hitchman 
Margaret Innis 
Councillor Parmar 
Ken Wright 
 

 Officers, Slough Borough Council 
 

 Savio DeCruz, Team Leader Integrated Transport 
Bruce Hicks, Community Parks Project Officer  
Gerald Pleace, Parks Development Officer 
Vinay Vyas, Community Safety Projects Officer 
Jacqui Wheeler, Rights of Way Officer 
 

 Observers 
 

 Les James 

 
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor May Dodds, Toby Evans 

 
35. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Parmar advised that in respect of item number 6 – Update on 
Mildenhall Road to Lerwick Road Gating Order, he was a resident of 
Mildenhall Road but would approach the matter with an open mind.   
 

36. Minutes  
 
The minutes of  the last meeting held on 13th May, 2009 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

37. Matters Arising  
 
Letter to Eton College 
 

JW advised that there were plans to put signage up on Bridleway no. 17.  
Eton College had confirmed that they were not in favour of widening the 
footpath. 
 
Canal - Site meeting with British Waterways 
 

JW reported that a letter had been sent to Slough BC outlining the Council’s 
support of the Canal Basin Regeneration Scheme. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



 
Local Access Forum - 10.09.09 

 

 
Cinder Track linked to Farnham Royal 
 

The Forum noted that a letter had been received from Bucks County Council 
confirming their support for the proposal to upgrade the Farnham Royal 
footpath linking to the Cinder Track to a Bridleway as well as the Cinder 
Track. 
 

38. Membership Update  
 
There were no changes to the current membership to report.  Les James 
indicated that he was happy to become a member of the Forum and it was 
agreed that JW would send him the necessary application form.  Action:  JW 
 

39. Update on Mildenhall Road to Lerwick Drive Gating Order  
 
Vinay Vyas advised the Forum that the initial questionnaire that had been sent 
to residents had been redrafted because it was felt that the original one was 
not clear in its purpose.  Following objections received from Toby Evans and 
Ian Horton, Local Access Forum Members, the Council’s Legal Team had 
decided that the Gating Order could not be made.  Therefore a new 
questionnaire had been designed.  The Officer asked the Forum to forward 
any comments regarding the questionnaire to him.  An assessment of the 
relevant costs for the works was being considered at present and the 
questionnaire would then be sent to residents and a decision made on 
whether or not the Order should be pursued.  It was noted that when 
previously circulated the questionnaire had been sent to 534 houses and 138 
completed forms were received. 
 
Councillor Parmar suggested that the same format should be used for future 
Gating Order questionnaires. 
 
Agreed – That Forum Members would consider the detail of the revised 

questionnaire and forward any comments to Vinay Vyas. 
 

40. Meeting with Transport Planning Consultants regarding SEGRO 
proposals for Slough Trading Estate- Update Report  
 
JW advised that she had attended a meeting with Toby Evans, Ian Houghton 
and Dan Jenkins, Senior Consultant Development and Regeneration, Atkins.  
Possible improvements had been identified which included a cycle hire 
scheme between the railway stations and a surfaced pathway through  
Fenner Brockway to link with Whittaker Road and Littlebrook Avenue.   The 
off road route from Pentland Road to Wentworth Avenue across Kennedy 
Park was discussed and it was thought that this was a good candidate for 
improvement.  Dan Jenkins had advised that at present SEGRO was in the 
process of resolving technical disagreements and these needed to be 
resolved before specific schemes could be considered.  It was thought that 
the applicant could be asked to contribute a sum of the money towards certain 

Page 2



 
Local Access Forum - 10.09.09 

 

pedestrian/cycle schemes and the detail would be covered when the funding 
was received.  JW was awaiting further information from the Consultant. 
 
Agreed  –  That the current position be noted and that an update be brought 

to the next meeting in January 2010.  Action JW 
 

41. Cinder Track- new action plan- Environmental Visual Audit (EVA)  
 
The Forum noted the Cinder Track Action Plan – June 2009 and was advised 
that a site visit had taken place on 19th May, 2009 attended by Jacqui 
Wheeler, Slough BC Officers, Ken Wright and other local residents.  A 
number of outstanding issues were highlighted relating in particular to lighting 
and the new surface of the pathway.  The Forum discussed the history of the 
Cinder Track and it was accepted that the track was a high priority for 
residents in the area.  JW advised that she visited the Cinder Track regularly 
and there was a small budget available for use where necessary.   
 
Agreed –  
 

(a) That JW would chase the progress on lighting with the relevant 
engineer.  Action JW 

(b) That JW contact Kam Bhatti to discuss whether the community pay 
back scheme could be involved with necessary works on the Cinder 
Track.  (It was also noted that Laurie Tucker was meeting with Kam 
Bhatti in the very near future and would approach this subject). 
Action JW 

(c) That the subject of the Cinder Track be added to the Forum agenda 
as a standing item.  Action JW 

 
42. Regional and National Update including:  

 
The Forum noted the content of the minutes of the England Access Forum 
meeting held on 30th June, 2009 and a report on the Defra Consultation on 
Coastal Change Policy and Natural England’s Coastal Paths Audit Report.  
JW highlighted that there were concerns that the surfacing of shared use 
public rights of way were becoming a national problem due to the urbanisation 
of the countryside.  It was felt that providing a hard surface for one category of 
user, cyclists, was forcing other legitimate users off the route.  JW felt that as 
an urban Borough Slough was continually looking at routes to access rural 
areas out of the urbanised area.   
 
Agreed – That JW would write to Natural England to advise that the issue 

was one that affected Slough and was concerned that action should 
be taken to address this.  Action JW 

 
In relation to the Defra consultation on the Coastal Change Policy, JW 
advised that she had considered the document with the assistance of Margery 
Hitchman and it was felt that the only part that was relevant to Slough was the 
section relating to Natural England’s work with others to develop ways of 

Page 3



 
Local Access Forum - 10.09.09 

 

managing access to the coast, its amenity and landscape value while allowing 
for the inevitable changes that coastal erosion brings about.   
 
Agreed – That the Local Access Forum note the current position. 
 

43. Feedback on meeting with John Coombe, Bucks LAF Member  
 
JW tabled the notes of the meeting with John Coombe held on 12th August. 
 
Agreed –  
 

(a) That a letter would be drafted on behalf of the Forum and forwarded to 
Parish Councils’, Healthy Eating Groups etc. to advise that the Forum 
would be looking at issues to improve boundary links so that a 
connection between the local authorities areas bordering on Slough 
would be established.  Action JW 

(b) The subject of boundary issues be considered by the Forum as a 
standard agenda item.  Action JW 

(c) That work be done by the LAF to record details of the relevant routes. 
Action JW 

 
44. Garrard Road to Long Furlong Drive Diversion Order  

 
JW tabled details of a diversion order that was currently under discussion and 
it was noted that the Access Forum would be asked to comment on this in the 
near future. 
 
Agreed – The Access Forum note the current position. 
 

45. Any Other Business  
 
It was noted that the South East LAF Members Newsletter had been received 
by Members.   
 
Agreed – That the Slough Local Access Forum would explore ways in which it 

could have more input into the Newsletter. 
 
Dog Waste Bags in Cippenham 
 
JW referred to the problems caused in Cippenham whereby an individual was 
throwing bags containing dog waste into trees.  Bruce Hicks reported that this 
same problem was occurring in other locations.  Members were asked to 
consider ways in which this issue could be resolved.   
 
Agreed – That the Local Access Forum would endorse any action necessary 

to resolve the issue. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
Local Access Forum - 10.09.09 

 

Beechwood Gardens – Modification Order Update 
 
It was noted that the objection to this order lodged by the landowners had not 
yet been withdrawn, but that attempts were being made to persuade them to 
do so.  JW was working on this at present. 
 
Slough International Freight Exchange 
 
Laurie Tucker advised the Forum that the Goodman Property Group was 
developing proposals for a new freight exchange facility on land to the north of 
the A4 in Colnbrook.  This would be subject to a planning application and if 
approved would become one of the three to four new intermodal exchanges 
that were required to serve London and the South-East.  The project had 
previously been refused on appeal by the Planning Inspectorate and was an 
enormous site, having 1600 lorry movements each day.  He was particularly 
concerned about the public rights of way that ran through the subject site and 
understood that there would be a proposal to reroute these public paths which 
would involve the diversion of bridleways.  He advised the Forum that it would 
be involved in future debate with regard to access issues.   
 
Agreed – That the current position relating to the Freight Exchange be noted. 
 
Ken Wright advised that a member of the public who lives in Quinbrooks had 
asked whether a path could be installed in the location for cyclists.  JW 
commented that she would look at the site in question and discuss this with 
the relevant Officer but it very much depended on the ownership of the land. 
Action:  JW 
 

46. Next Meeting Date  
 
The Forum noted the dates of future meetings: 
 
12th January, 2010. 
12th May, 2010 
8th September, 2010. 
 
 
           
          (Chair) 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.55 pm) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 – 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\6\7\AI00014767\Item6BritwellBiodiversityOpportunityAreaActionPlandraftV30.doc 

Britwell Biodiversity Opportunity Area Action Plan 
 

SBC Owned & Managed Land 
In bold – action that group is working on at present 

 

Location  Habitat 
Type 

Action Responsibility Timesca
le 

Comments 

Llamas Meadow 
 

Wetland Open stream up into culvert  
 
 
 

 

EA/SBC  Stream - no real scope for 
opening up as no stream 
existed (above ground) through 
the valley just Lammas Pond 
near Whittaker Road. Water 
from outlet takes spring water 
from former Lammas Pond 
area and some rain water from 
the local area.  

Lynch Hill Meadow 
Bunds  

Grassland Sew top of bund wi
[...]
oping to put in at 
least 1 bridge, hopefully 2 
but the locations are 
severely limited by EA 
permission being needed. 
Stepping stones would not 
be possible- impede the 
flow of the water. Also 
Health and Safety 
concerns. 

Haymill LNR Woodland Create a circular walk round Haymill LNR – put in 
stepping stones to assist with river crossing 

BBOWT Have some contact 
already- we aim to 

P
a
g
e
 1

6



 

- 5 – 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\6\7\AI00014767\Item6BritwellBiodiversityOpportunityAreaActionPlandraftV30.doc 

strengthen these links. 
Already have corporate 
links with some of the 
companies on the site. 

Haymill LNR Woodland Discuss with EA whether possible to provide access 
round the reservoir 

EA/BBO
WT 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

7



P
a
g
e
 1

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

1 

SLOUGH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM – 12th January 2010 
 

PHOTO OF SALT HILL TUNNELL WITH NEW LIGHTS 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

SLOUGH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM – 12th January 2010 
 
 
REPORT ON:  DEFRA GOOD PRACTICE GUIDANCE ON DISIBILITY DISCRIMINATION 
ACT AND STRUCTURES ON RIGHTS OF WAY FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
For information and to agree future recommendations to Slough Borough Council 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 

 

2.1 This guidance is concerned with structures on rights of way that interfere with 
the unrestricted public right of passage. 

2.2 It is meant to offer good practice to help local highway authorities realise 
their obligations under the DDA legislation.  The DDA applies to a highways 
authority’s provision of public rights of way services.  So that in carrying out 
their functions, authorities must make reasonable adjustments to ensure that 
it is not impossible or unreasonably difficult for people with disabilities to 
benefit from those functions, ie; use of rights of way. 

2.3 Considerations extend to not only people in wheelchairs, but also; those with 
problems of mobility, manual dexterity and physical co-ordination. 

 
2.4 Three main reasons for lawful existence of barriers, like gates and stiles on a 

public right of way. 

• A right of way came into being with structures already on it 

• An authority may agree to structures in making an order to create a 
new right of way or in diverting an existing right of way. 

• For footpaths and bridleways, structures may be authorised later by 
the authority under S147 Highways Act 1980 where there is a need to 
control stock for agricultural reasons. 

2.5 The principle of “least restrictive access” needs to be followed in determining 
and balancing the needs of users, residents and landowners. 

 
 
3. DEFRA GUIDANCE RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 As a matter of good practice authorities should; 
 

a) Have a published policy on how they will meet the requirements of the 
DDA in relation to public rights of way. 

b) Ensure that any structures they give lawful authority to are clearly 
specified and documented 

c) Consider including in any specification, provision to remove or vary the 
structure when the need for it changes or ceases 

d) Consider displaying information on all lawful structures (including the 
accessibility) to enable somebody with limited mobility to plan routes 
other than just those that are officially designated as” easy access” 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 21



 

2 

4. LAF ACTION TO BE AGREED 

 

4.1 When the guidance is fully ratified from its draft form the Slough Local 
Access Forum make the following recommendations to Slough Borough 
Council; 

 
a) A policy is developed on how it will deal with structures on 

rights of way.  This could be a stand alone document, part of a 
wider DDA or access policy or addressed within the Rights of 
Way Improvement Plan. 

b) Ensure that all available information on structures and 
limitations on rights of way in the borough be displayed on the 
map based internet site where and 
[...]
d 
divert resources from other areas of work and is therefore left to local decision as to 
where it lies in the list of priorities. Under such circumstances it might still be 
possible to offer a useful service to the public by presenting data obtained from 
surveys of the structures found on the ground on a map based internet site, where 
such information exists. 
 
J.4 [add sources of how to produce material to aid communication for a wide 
variety of disabled people such as  Easy Read publications, Braille, etc] 

 
 
 

Page 51



 

Name: Structures on Rights of Way       Version: 1 Draft 3_0  Status: no official status Page 30 of 31 
Date: June 
 2009 

Annex K  Other relevant or useful sources of information 
 
 
Institute for Public Rights of Way and Access Management  Good Practice Guide 
 

Disability Discrimination Acts - summary 
Disability Discrimination Acts   

 

Page 52



 

Name: Structures on Rights of Way       Version: 1 Draft 3_0  Status: no official status Page 31 of 31 
Date: June 
 2009 

Annex X  Document revision history  
 

Version Reason for revision Date released 

1 First issue  

  

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



  

1 

SLOUGH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM – 12th January 2010 
 
 
LETTER FROM CHAIR OF ENGLAND ACCESS FORUM RE: INVOLVEMENT OF LAFS 

IN DEVELOPING COASTAL ACCESS ROUTE  

 
 
Dear Fellow Chair, 

 

You will be interested to read the good news below. It follows from meetings which Matthew 

Balfour of Kent and I had with the Minister Hugh Irranca-Davies and the Shadow Minister Richard 

Benyon which had been agreed with EAF earlier this year. 

 

We stressed the value-added of LAFs as a reservoir of expertise and local knowledge with a proven 

track record of sound advice and ability to be act as ‘honest brokers.’ 

It was agreed by both that the collective voice of LAFs through EAF was an important and balanced 

advocate nationally for access.   

 

The extract is from Hansard and can be found
[...]


Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last meeting held on 10th September, 2009
	4 Matters Arising (other than those on the agenda)
	Holding response from Surrey Countryside Access Forum

	5 Membership Update
	6 Evergreen Trust (Alan Woodley)
	8 Gating Order Proposals
	11 Regional and National Update
	DEFRA DDA~Structures guidance version 1 draft 3_1
	Item 11 Letter from EAF Chair




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Local Access Forum – Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th January, 2010 at the 
Mayor's Conference Room, Town Hall, Bath Road, Slough 

 
Present:- 

 
 LAF Members 

 
 Councillors May Dodds 

Councillor Satpal S Parmar 
Toby Evans (in the chair for part of the meeting) 
Margery Hitchman 
Ian Houghton (in the chair for part of the meeting) 
Margaret Innis 
Ken Wright 
 

 Officers, Slough Borough Council 
 

 Savio DeCruz, Team Leader, Integrated Transport 
Bruce Hicks, Community Parks Project Officer  
Esther Deacon, Community Safety Project Officer 
Gerald Pleace, Parks Development Officer 
Clare Robinson, Bike-it Officer 
Jacqui Wheeler, Rights of Way Officer 
 

 External 
 
Alan Woodley, Evergreen 2000 Trust 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:- Laurie Tucker 

 
 

47. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Parmar advised in respect of agenda item 8 – Gating Order 
Proposals, Mildenhall to Lerwick Drive, that he was a local resident but he 
would approach the matter with an open mind.  Councillor Dodds advised that 
she was Chair of the Planning Committee, Slough Borough Council. 
 

48. Minutes  
 
Minutes of the last meeting held on 10th September, 2009 were approved as 
a correct record subject to an amendment to correct the surname of Margaret 
Innis.  
 

49. Matters Arising  
 
Cinder Track linked to Farnham Royal 
 



 
Local Access Forum - 12.01.10 

 

Jacqui Wheeler (JW) advised that Bucks County Council had confirmed that 
the Farnham Royal Parish Council had agreed in principle to the upgrade.  
Work was now needed to check whether or not the Order to upgrade the path 
could be proceeded with.   
 
SEGRO proposals for Slough Trading Estate 
 
The Forum was advised that a planning application had been received and 
this would be determined during the period between January and March 2010.  
JW advised that there were two possible routes shown on a Plan tabled at the 
meeting.  A Member questioned whether or not there was a guaranteed 
access route and was advised that it had not been stipulated whether this was 
a public right of way or a permitted path.  Savio DeCruz advised that there 
were several different agreements in place as the land in question was owned 
by several individuals but it was likely that a preferred route would be 
adopted.   
 
Agreed: 
 

(a) That JW refer the LAF’s comments regarding the situation of the 
path and the contaminated land to the relevant Officer. 

 
(b) That the LAF recommends that the path be sited within SEGRO 

land.  
 

50. Cross Boundary Issues - Buckinghamshire LAF  
 
The LAF noted that a letter had been sent to the Buckinghamshire LAF on 
17th November, 2009, highlighting cross boundary access issues.  A similar 
letter had also been forwarded to the Surrey Countryside Access Forum. 
 
Agreed  –  That an update report on Cross Boundary Access issues be 

considered at the next LAF meeting. 
 

51. Membership Update  
 
JW advised that Les James who was not in attendance at the meeting had 
indicated that he had completed a membership form.  The Forum was advised 
that the membership of several Members would expire in 2010 and those 
Members would need to decide whether or not they wished to renew their 
membership.   
 

52. Evergreen Trust  
 
Alan Woodley of Evergreen 2000 Trust, introduced a report to the Forum 
explaining how the Trust was formed and detailing the work that the Trust had 
been involved in to date.  Mr Woodley advised that the Trust promoted the 
area known as the Burnham Grove Nature Reserve, which linked a number of 
open and wooded spaces to the north-west of Britwell, owned by Slough 
Borough Council.  Since 1998 the Trust had undertaken path improvements 



 
Local Access Forum - 12.01.10 

 

and planted a number of trees and shrubs.  The Forum was advised that the 
issue of wheel-chair and cycle access was of particular concern to the Trust 
together with the unwelcome use of motor-cycles on local pathways.  Mr 
Woodley discussed the proposed walking route known as the Britwell loop.  
The Forum thanked Mr Woodley for his informative presentation.  In the 
ensuing debate, Forum members suggested ways in which the access could 
be improved and the use of motorcycles prevented.  A Forum member 
suggested the use of a palisade fence similar to the one on Ditton Park in 
Datchet which he felt was very effective.  In relation to the Britwell loop, it was 
highlighted that point B on the map going northwards had a footpath which 
was very overgrown and inaccessible.  It was noted that nothing had been 
done to resolve this problem because the road crossing in this location was 
very dangerous.  JW commented that the path needed to remain open on the 
Bucks side. 
 
Agreed- That JW would look at the issue relating to the pathway at Point 

B.   
 

53. Gerrard Road to Long Furlong Drive Diversion Order - Update  
 
JW advised that Forum that the Garrard Road to Long Furlong Drive route 
would become a public footpath.   
 

54. Cycling Training Update  
 
Clare Robinson, the Council’s ‘Bike-it’ Officer gave a presentation to the 
Forum to provide an update on recent work that had been done in the area of 
cycle training.  She advised that she had been in post for two years and her 
post was shared between South Bucks and Slough BC.  She currently worked 
with 18 schools and funding would continue for another two years.  Savio 
DeCruz discussed the bikeability scheme and advised three years previously 
SBC had conducted cycle awareness training.  There was however a low 
uptake and parents were not willing to volunteer to assist running the scheme, 
and Slough BC could no longer fund the scheme.  The council had bid for 
funding for bikeability in 1998 and was allowed £10,000.  This allowed the 
Council to deliver 250 training spaces for children.   It was noted that children 
were taken out onto local roads.  In 2009 the Council applied for a £15,000 
grant and this was provided, allowing for 375 children to benefit from training.  
The scheme was open to schools, children who were home schooled and  
scouts.  In the current year there were only 37 spaces left out of the 375 
available.   
 
In the ensuing debate, Members raised a number of questions/comments as 
follows:- 
 

• A Member suggested that SBC should examine the location of Montem 
School, Chalvey Grove, because he felt that this was dangerous for 
cyclists due to the hazardous parking in the area.  Clare Robinson 
advised that she would discuss this with the staff member who devised 
the Council’s Travel Plan. 



 
Local Access Forum - 12.01.10 

 

• A Member asked whether there was any funding available for adult 
cycle training and was advised that there was no funding at present 
and also that such training was very complex. 

• A Member was concerned about the number of children who did not 
own a cycle and asked what could be done to enable such children to 
have cycle training.  Clare Robinson advised that there had been some 
discussion about the use of cycles that were left over at the police 
station but these were often auctioned or passed on to other groups.  
She advised that she was unaware of any national schemes to provide 
cycles for children.   

 
55. Gating Order Proposals  

 
Mildenhall to Lerwick Drive 
 
JW advised that Vinay Vyas was unable to attend the meeting and it was 
agreed that Esther Deacon, Community Safety Project Officer, would circulate 
and update report to Forum members via Jacqui Wheeler.   
 
Shaggy Calf Lane to Borderside  
 
Esther Deacon, Community Safety Project Officer, SBC, provided the LAF 
with an update on the Shaggy Calf Lane Gating Order. She advised that 
residents living adjacent to the alleyway and in Grasmere Avenue, were 
placing pressure on the Council to close the alleyway. There had been 
incidents of criminal damage to properties and anti social behaviour in the 
area.  In September a woman with a child and a pushchair was attacked by a 
group of 4 people. 
 
The Officer advised that it was proposed a consultation should be carried out 
with residents of Shaggy Calf Lane, Borderside and Kendal Drive, to gauge 
their opinion. 
 
In the ensuing debate, Forum Members raised a number of comments/ 
questions as follows: 
 

• Several Members did not feel that closing the alleyway was the 
solution to the problem. 

• A Member felt that the questionnaires used in the consultation   
process were not compiled properly and should not provide a 
‘shopping list’ of tick boxes. 

• A Member asked whether the police had submitted crime reports and 
was advised that this was the case. 

• A Member argued that it was not appropriate to close every alley 
where there had been an incident.  Crime figures were needed for all 
alleyways to compare different locations and it was felt that the crime 
may not have happened purely because of the alleyway location. He 
pointed out that numerous crimes happened in open locations in the 
Borough and the closing of the alleyway for this reason was not 
justified. 



 
Local Access Forum - 12.01.10 

 

 
The Officer advised that the consultation would be carried out at the end of 
January. JW confirmed that a Gating Order would be required to close this 
alleyway as it was a public highway. 
 
Agreed-  
 

a) That the Forum note the current position. 
b) That a copy of the consultation document be forwarded to the LAF for 

information (via JW). 
 
 
 
Salt Hill Park Tunnel 
JW advised that the Salt Hill Tunnel ran from Baylis Road, through to Salt Hill 
Park and was not in a residential area.  It had been suggested that the tunnel 
should be closed and gated in hours of darkness for reasons of safety.  The 
Forum was advised that a bid had been made for the park to achieve green 
flag status.   
 
Agreed-  That the current position be noted and that an update report be 

brought to the next meeting. 
 
 
 

56. Route K - Walking and Cycling Route  
 
The Forum was advised that Route K ran from the top of Farnham Road, 
through Baylis to the Town Centre and was one of the named routes in the  
Walking and Cycling Strategies. JW advised that the LAF’s view was sought 
in terms of improving the facilities on the route for walkers and cyclists.  It was 
anticipated that the route would go down the west side of Farnham Road, 
along Buckingham Avenue East, linking eventually with Herschel Grammar 
School on the way to the Town Centre. 
 
LAF Members commented as follows: 
 

• It was felt that there was a serious problem with cars parked on 
footways in Shackleton Road and Queens Road, that should be 
addressed. 

• A Member asked whether cycle racks could be provided on Farnham 
Road. 

• A Member commented that Buckingham Avenue East was the most 
dangerous road in Slough and care would be needed in this area to 
protect walkers and cyclists. 

 
Agreed- That the LAF note the current position and that any further 

comments be forwarded to JW. 
 

57. Cinder Track Update  



 
Local Access Forum - 12.01.10 

 

 
JW advised that extra planting on the cycle path had now been carried out, to 
fill the gaps. 
 
Members expressed the following concerns: 
 

• There had been no LAF site visit for some time.  

• The cinder track had gravel scattered everywhere which was unsightly 
and this was unacceptable. 

• There were many cases of dog fouling on the track. 
 
Agreed- That a site visit be arranged and an update report be added to 

the next agenda. 
 

58. Regional and National Update  
 
The Forum received a report, outlining DEFRA good practice guidance on the 
Disability Discrimination Act and Structures on Rights of Way for Local 
Authorities. 
 
The intention of the guidance was to identify good practice to help authorities 
fulfil their obligations under legislation. 
 
Agreed- That when the guidance is ratified, the LAF make the following 

recommendations to Slough Borough Council: 
 

a) That a  policy is developed on how it will deal with 
structures on rights of way. (This could be a stand 
alone document, part of a wider DDA or access 
policy or addressed within the Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan). 

b) That all available information on structures and 
limitations on rights of way in the Borough be 
displayed on the map based internet site where 
and when possible. 

 
 

59. Involvement of LAFs in developing coastal access routes  
 
The Forum noted the receipt of a letter from Duncan Graham, the Chair of the 
England Access Forum and the Cumbria LAF. 
 
It had been acknowledged by the Minister that LAFs played a pivotal role in 
the development of coastal routes. An assurance had been given that LAFs 
would be involved in the proposal that would go to the Secretary of State. 
 
Agreed- That the report be noted and that Members may forward their 

own comments regarding the Coastal Access Route if they so 
wish. 

 



 
Local Access Forum - 12.01.10 

 

60. Any Other Business  
 
New Public Right of Way 
 
JW advised that following a claim made by local residents, a new public right 
of way had been established between Beechwood Gardens and Windsor 
Road. 
 
A Member advised that to date the signage was not in place and Jacqui 
Wheeler advised she would look into this. 
 
Stoke Poges Lane/  Elliman Avenue 
 
Members were concerned that Stoke Poges Lane/ Elliman Avenue was a 
dangerous location for pedestrians and asked what measure were being 
taken to improve this. Savio de Cruz advised that the current priority was to 
address the co-ordination of traffic on the A4 and improve systems within the 
budget that had been allocated.  The Officer noted the Member’s concerns. 
 
 
 
 

61. Next Meeting Date- 12th May, 2010 at 5.30 p.m.  
 
 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.30 p.m. and closed at 7.50 p.m.) 
 


